(2) Debt as of September 30, 2020 reflects principal on long-term debt, gross of deferred financing costs and net of fair market value adjustments.
(3) Excludes $0.8 million of restricted cash held by LKE intermediaries as of December 31, 2019.
(4) Enterprise Value based on equity market capitalization plus net debt at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively.

Q3 2020 Financial Supplement | October 2020
6

Variance Analysis – Q3 2019 to Q3 2020
Operating Income (Loss) ($ in millions)

Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber
New Zealand

Timber
Timber
Funds Real Estate Trading

Corporate
and Other Total

Q3-19 Operating Income (Loss)  $9.5  ($3.6)  $10.1  —  $0.4  —  ($5.4)  $11.0
Volume  1.6  —  0.4  —  26.4  —  —  28.4
Price(1)  1.2  5.0  (1.0)  —  (44.1)  —  —  (38.9)
Cost  1.6  (1.4)  —  —  0.2  (0.5)  (2.8)  (2.9)
Non-timber income(2)  (2.9)  0.8  0.9  —  —  (0.1)  —  (1.3)
Foreign exchange(3)  —  —  (0.2)  —  —  —  —  (0.2)
Depreciation, depletion & amortization  0.1  (2.6)  0.5  —  (0.9)  —  (0.1)  (3.0)
Non-cash cost of land and improved development  —  —  —  —  24.5  —  —  24.5
Other(4)  (6.0)  —  —  (12.4)  3.0  —  (0.4)  (15.8)
Q3-20 Operating Income (Loss)  $5.1  ($1.8)  $10.7  ($12.4)  $9.5  ($0.6)  ($8.7)  $1.8
Pro forma adjustments(5)  6.0  —  —  12.1  —  —  0.4  18.6
Pro forma Operating Income (Loss)(5) $11.1 ($1.8) $10.7  ($0.3)  $9.5  ($0.6)  ($8.3) $20.3

Adjusted EBITDA(5) ($ in millions)

Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber
New Zealand

Timber
Timber
Funds Real Estate Trading

Corporate
and Other Total

Q3-19 Adjusted EBITDA  $22.5  $2.7  $17.7  —  $5.4  —  ($5.1)  $43.2
Volume  3.7  2.0  0.6  —  57.5  —  —  63.8
Price(1)  1.2  5.0  (1.0)  —  (44.1)  —  —  (38.9)
Cost  1.6  (1.4)  —  —  0.2  (0.5)  (2.8)  (2.9)
Non-timber income(2)  (2.9)  0.8  0.9  —  —  (0.1)  —  (1.3)
Foreign exchange(3)  —  —  (0.1)  —  —  —  —  (0.1)
Other(4)  —  —  —  0.2  3.2  —  —  3.4
Q3-20 Adjusted EBITDA  $26.1  $9.1  $18.1  $0.2  $22.2  ($0.6)  ($7.9)  $67.2

(1) For Timber segments, price reflects net stumpage (i.e., net of cut and haul and shipping costs).
(2) For the New Zealand Timber segment, includes carbon credit sales.
(3) Net of currency hedging impact.
(4) Timber Funds was a new segment in Q2 2020. Real Estate includes Conservation Easement sales, deferred revenue adjustments and marketing fees related to Improved

Development sales in addition to residential and commercial lease revenue. Corporate and Other includes $0.4 million in costs related to the merger with Pope Resources.
Southern Timber includes $6.0 million in timber write-offs resulting from casualty events.

[…]

Net Stumpage Sales  $40.7  $25.9  $23.1  $28.5  $118.2  $36.7  $29.0  $28.0  —  $93.7

Non-Timber Sales  9.8  9.2  8.3  7.7  35.0  5.5  5.2  5.5  —  16.2
Total Sales  $60.8  $46.2  $41.3  $45.8  $194.1  $53.0  $46.8  $47.7  —  $147.4

Operating Income  $21.5  $14.7  $9.5  $12.0  $57.8  $15.1  $11.2  $5.1  —  $31.4
(+) Timber write-offs resulting from casualty
events(2)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  6.0  —  6.0
Pro Forma Operating Income(2).....  $21.5  $14.7  $9.5  $12.0  $57.8  $15.1  $11.2  $11.1  —  $37.4
(+) DD&A  19.7  12.9  13.0  16.3  61.9  18.2  15.2  15.0  —  48.4

Adjusted EBITDA(2)  $41.2  $27.6  $22.5  $28.3  $119.7  $33.3  $26.4  $26.1  —  $85.8

Other Data
Period-End Acres (in 000s)  1,803  1,808  1,825  1,835  1,835  1,780  1,763  1,749  —  1,749

(1) Pulpwood and sawtimber product pricing for composite stumpage sales is estimated based on market data.
(2) Non-GAAP measure and pro forma item (see Section 2 — Supplemental Information for reconciliations).

Q3 2020 Financial Supplement | October 2020
10

Pacific Northwest Timber Overview
2019 2020

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2019 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD

Sales Volume (Tons in 000s)
Pulpwood  62  54  56  83  254  82  86  62  —  231
Sawtimber  220  197  205  334  956  393  299  284  —  976
Total Volume  283  250  261  417  1,211  476  385  346  —  1,207

Northwest Sales Volume (Converted to MBF)
Pulpwood  5,933  5,076  5,277  7,823  24,109  7,789  8,152  5,912  —  21,853
Sawtimber  28,945  26,603  28,039  43,130  126,717  50,406  39,847  38,892  —  129,144
Total Volume  34,878  31,679  33,316  50,952  150,826  58,194  47,999  44,804  —  150,997

% Delivered Sales  100%  100%  100%  82%  94%  78%  98%  95%  —  89%
% Sawtimber Sales  78%  79%  79%  80%  79%  83%  78%  82%  —  81%

Delivered Log Pricing ($ per ton)
Pulpwood  $45.15  $42.26  $37.87  $39.24  $41.09  $38.11  $36.92  $32.12  —  $36.01
Sawtimber  78.47  78.35  78.26  78.51  78.41  75.40  75.39  93.34  —  81.01
Weighted Average Log Price  $71.11  $70.61  $69.64  $70.04  $70.34  $68.29  $66.74  $82.44  —  $72.06

Summary Financial Data ($ in MMs)
Timber Sales  $20.1  $17.7  $18.2  $26.8  $82.7  $30.6  $25.5  $27.5  —  $83.5
(–) Cut & Haul  (12.0)  (10.5)  (10.6)  (12.8)  (45.9)  (14.2)  (14.5)  (12.4)  —  (41.0)

Net Stumpage Sales  $8.1  $7.2  $7.6  $14.0  $36.8  $16.4  $11.0  $15.1  —  $42.5

Non-Timber Sales  0.4  0.9  0.6  0.8  2.7  0.5  0.7  1.4  —  2.6
Total Sales  $20.5  $18.6  $18.8  $27.6  $85.4  $31.1  $26.2  $28.9  —  $86.1

Operating Loss  ($3.7)  ($3.8)  ($3.6)  ($1.3)  ($12.4)  ($0.9)  ($6.7)  ($1.8)  —  ($9.5)
(+) DD&A  6.8  6.0  6.3  10.0  29.2  10.7  10.6  10.9  —  32.2

Adjusted EBITDA(1)  $3.1  $2.2  $2.7  $8.7  $16.7  $9.8  $3.9  $9.1  —  $22.8

Other Data
Period-End Acres (in 000s)  379  379  379  379  379  384  507  507  —  507
Northwest Sawtimber ($ per MBF)(2)  $609  $587  $575  $574  $587  $611  $579  $677  —  $621
Estimated Percentage of Export Volume  16%  26%  18%  9%  17%  2%  20%  9%  —  10%

(1) Non-GAAP measure (see Section 2 — Supplemental Information for reconciliations).
(2) Delivered Sawtimber excluding chip-n-saw.

Q3 2020 Financial Supplement | October 2020
11

New Zealand Timber Overview
2019 2020

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2019 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD

[…]

Pro Forma Sales(1)  —  —  —  —  —  —  $1.7  $2.2  —  $3.9

Operating Loss  —  —  —  —  —  —  ($1.9)  ($12.4)  —  ($14.3)
(+) Timber write-offs resulting from casualty events(1)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  9.2  —  9.2
(+) DD&A  —  —  —  —  —  —  4.1  4.2  —  8.3
Consolidated EBITDA(1)  —  —  —  —  —  —  $2.2  $1.0  —  $3.2

Operating Loss  —  —  —  —  —  —  ($1.9)  ($12.4)  —  ($14.3)
(+) Operating Loss attributable to NCI in Timber Funds(2)  —  —  —  —  —  —  2.0  10.3  —  12.3
(+) Timber write-offs resulting from casualty events
attributable to Rayonier (1)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  1.8  —  1.8
Pro forma operating income (loss)(1)  —  —  —  —  —  —  $0.1  ($0.3)  —  ($0.1)
(+) DD&A ("Look-through")  —  —  —  —  —  —  0.5  0.5  —  1.0

Adjusted EBITDA(1)  —  —  —  —  —  —  $0.7  $0.2  —  $0.8

Other Data
Period-End Acres (in 000s)  —  —  —  —  —  —  141  141  —  141
"Look-through" Period-End Acres (in 000s)  —  —  —  —  —  —  17  17  —  17

(1) Non-GAAP measure and pro forma item (see Section 2 — Supplemental Information for reconciliations).
(2) Includes $7.3 million related to timber write-offs resulting from casualty events as of September 30, 2020.

Q3 2020 Financial Supplement | October 2020
13

Real Estate Overview
2019 2020

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2019 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD

Gross Sales ($ in MMs)
Improved Development(1)  $0.3  $0.2  $4.5  $0.9  $5.9  —  $6.4  $1.3  —  $7.8
Unimproved Development  1.0  14.4  —  4.0  19.5  —  8.4  —  —  8.4
Rural  19.2  7.1  4.2  17.1  47.7  2.4  27.2  23.2  —  52.9
Timberland & Non-Strategic  0.4  0.8  —  0.1  1.3  —  9.6  —  —  9.6
Conservation Easement  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  3.1  —  3.1
Deferred Revenue/Other(2)  0.1  —  0.5  —  0.5  0.1  (1.7)  1.1  —  (0.5)
Large Dispositions(3)  —  —  —  —  —  116.0  —  —  —  116.0
Total Sales  $21.0  $22.5  $9.2  $22.1  $74.9  $118.5  $50.0  $28.8  —  $197.4

Acres Sold
Improved Development(1)  1.2  0.9  21.7  20.7  44.4  —  122.0  4.1  —  126.1
Unimproved Development  7  784  —  405  1,196  —  570  —  —  570
Rural  5,500  1,886  1,291  6,412  15,089  624  7,710  10,482  —  18,816
Timberland & Non-Strategic  171  594  32  25  821  —  11,907  75  —  11,983
Acres Sold  5,679  3,265  1,345  6,862  17,151  624  20,310  10,562  —  31,495
Large Dispositions(3)  —  —  —  —  —  66,946  —  —  —  66,946
Total Acres Sold  5,679  3,265  1,345  6,862  17,151  67,570  20,310  10,562  —  98,441  —  —  —
Gross Price per Acre ($ per acre)
Improved Development(1)  $291,880  $198,276  $207,325  $42,250  $132,412  —  $52,672  $329,412  —  $61,626
Unimproved Development  145,773  18,402  —  10,000  16,290  —  14,780  —  —  14,780
Rural  3,492  3,768  3,262  2,670  3,158  3,842  3,532  2,218  —  2,810
Timberland & Non-Strategic  2,291  1,373  1,749  3,062  1,629  —  807  553  —  805
Large Dispositions(3)  —  —  —  —  —  1,733  —  —  —  1,733
Weighted Avg. (Total)(4)  $3,687  $6,899  $6,513  $3,223  $4,335  $3,842  $2,545  $2,332  —  $2,499
Weighted Avg. (Adjusted)(5)  $3,628  $6,848  $3,225  $3,105  $4,002  $3,842  $2,242  $2,206  —  $2,262

Total Net Sales (Excluding Large Dispositions(3))  $21.0  $22.5  $9.2  $22.1  $74.9  $2.5  $50.0  $28.8  —  $81.4

Operating Income  $10.0  $15.5  $0.4  $12.7  $38.7  $26.8  $24.8  $9.5  —  $61.1
(–) Large Dispositions(3)  —  —  —  —  —  (28.7)  —  —  —  (28.7)
Pro Forma Operating Income (Loss)(3)  $10.0  $15.5  $0.4  $12.7  $38.7  ($1.9)  $24.8  $9.5  —  $32.4
(+) Depreciation, depletion and amortization  3.3  1.2  0.7  3.0  8.2  0.4  6.7  5.5  —  12.6
(+) Non-cash cost of land and improved development  4.0  1.6  4.3  2.6  12.6  0.4  13.0  7.3  —  20.7
Adjusted EBITDA(3)  $17.4  $18.3  $5.4  $18.4  $59.5  ($1.1)  $44.6  $22.2  —  $65.7

(1) Reflects land with capital invested in infrastructure improvements.
(2) Includes deferred revenue adjustments and marketing fees related to Improved Development sales in

addition to residential and commercial lease revenue.
(3) Non-GAAP measure and pro forma item (see Section 2 — Supplemental Information for reconciliations).

(4) Excludes Large Dispositions.
(5) Excludes Improved Development and Large Dispositions.

Q3 2020 Financial Supplement | October 2020
14

Capital Expenditures By Segment
Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

($ in millions)
September 30,

2020 June 30, 2020
September 30,